
         
 

 
 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

 

TUESDAY 24 JULY 2007 
7.30 PM  

 
FORUM AGENDA (CONSULTATIVE) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,  
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3 Council Members)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath 

 
Councillors: 

 
Don Billson 
 

Bob Currie (VC) 
Phillip O'Dell 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Tom Weiss 
2. Robert Benson 
3. Mrs Kinnear 
 

1. David Gawn 
2. B E Gate 
3. - 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Paul Tenconi, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1264    E-mail:  paul.tenconi@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
 
TUESDAY 24 JULY 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 That (1) the minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2007 and 26 March 

2007 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
(2) the minutes of the special meeting held on the 31 May 2007 be deferred 
until printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 
  
[Note:  The minutes of the meetings held on the 24 January 2007, 26 March 
2007 and 31 May 2007 are published on the Council's intranet and website]. 
 



 

 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn 2006-07:  (Pages 5 - 8)  
 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance).  

 
9. Kier:  (Pages 9 - 18)  
 Presentation of the Interim Head of Property.  

 
[A copy of the presentation slides are attached for information]  
 

10. Garages:  (Pages 19 - 22)  
 Information report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing). 

 
11. Housing Performance 2006-07 and Plans for 2007-08:  (Pages 23 - 32)  
 Information report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing).  

 
12. Tenants’ Satisfaction Survey:  (Pages 33 - 42)  
 Information report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing). 

 
13. Housing Capital Programme 2007-2010:  (Pages 43 - 132)  
 Information report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing). 

 
14. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
15. Date of Next Meeting:    
 To note that the next meeting of the Forum will be held on the 29 October 

2007. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II- Nil.   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 1  ACTLCF 17  

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM (SPECIAL) 

31 MAY 2007 

Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath 
   
Councillors: * Don Billson 

* Bob Currie 
* Phillip O'Dell 

* Denotes Member present 

Tenants and Leaseholders Representatives

Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance: 

Anthoneys Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association  
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 

In total 11 Tenants/Representatives attended.  

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

64. Appointment of Chairman:

RESOLVED:  To note the appointment at the Cabinet meeting held on 15 May 2007 of 
Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath as Chairman of the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ 
Consultative Forum for the Municipal Year 2007/08.  

65. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 

66. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 

Member Nature of Interest

Councillor Bob Currie Councillor Bob Currie declared a personal interest in 
that the following Housing Estates were in his ward: 
Eastcote Lane, Alexandra Avenue and Brookside 
Close. 

67. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 

68. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Bob Currie be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Tenants’ 
and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum for the Municipal Year 2007/08.  

69. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2007 be deferred until 
the next ordinary meeting of the Forum.  

70. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 1 to 4

1



ACTLCF 18  VOL. 1 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE 

71. Housing Strategy:
The Forum received a presentation by the Head of Housing. The presentation was 
given in order to update residents following a conference on Housing Strategy held on 
16 May 2007.  An officer confirmed that a range of stakeholders had attended the 
Conference. The presentation of the Head of Housing addressed the following issues: 

• What is a Housing Strategy? 

• Details of the Harrow Housing Strategy Conference 2007 

• Housing Core Objectives 

• Feedback on objectives - Increase housing supply 

• Needs and aspirations of vulnerable people 

• Improving neighbourhoods and quality of life 

• Homelessness, high demand and Temporary Accommodation (TA) 

• Better use of resources and to deliver quality services 

• HRA Business Plan 

During the presentation, a Member commented that more provision was needed for 
parking spaces as the Council was currently constrained by the Mayor of London.  The 
Member commented that, from her observations, there were many more parking 
spaces on older estates than on newer estates.  

In response to questions from Members and residents, officers advised that: 

• The issue of repairs was addressed in the Housing Strategy. 

• The HRA business plan encompassed repairs and it was accepted that the 
issue of repairs needed to be addressed. 

• It had never been the intention to exclude residents who had bought their 
property but lived on a Council estate. 

• Officers would speak with residents outside of the meeting in relation to the 
needs of disabled people concerning housing. 

Following the presentation, residents, officers and Members formed small groups to 
discuss the following questions: 

1. Do the five strategic objectives sum up the main housing issues we should be 
focusing on over the next five years? If not, what objectives should we include? 

2. Looking at the HRA Business Plan priorities do they represent your priorities 
for the housing service? 

3. In your opinion what are the two most important housing issues facing Harrow? 

4. How would you like to see these issues tackled? 

5. What progress would you like to see over the next five years? 

After discussing these questions in groups, residents and officers fed back the salient 
points from the discussion. The issues identified as priorities included the following 
areas: 

• Increased provision for housing and social services 

• Improved links with education 

• More efficient use of resources 

• Improved provision for Youth Clubs on estates 

• Increased affordable housing 

2



ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 1  ACTLCF 19  

• A need to address the issue of homelessness 

• Increased support for single-parent families 

• Increased help for the elderly 

• Improved management of inappropriate behaviour 

• A need to address the issue of under-occupiers 

• Increased resident satisfaction with the environment was required 

• Some older people did not understand how the Locata scheme works 

• Residents needed to be more aware of who their Housing Officer was 

• The need for a people-centred strategy 

• The repairs service needed to be improved 

Following feedback from the groups, an officer confirmed that consultation on the 
Housing Strategy would continue until the strategy went to Cabinet for approval in July.  
An officer stated that a newsletter was to be sent to all tenants, leaseholders and 
freeholders.  In response to a question by a Member, an officer confirmed that the 
Housing Service was working on a database to record those Council houses that had 
adaptations for disabled people.  

RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.40 pm, closed at 9.17 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR CAMILLA BATH 
Chairman 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: 
 

Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum  
 

Date: 
 

 24 July 2007 

Subject: 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn 2006-07 

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett 
Corporate Director (Finance)  
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Camilla Bath 
Portfolio Holder for Housing  
 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - 
2006-07 Outturn 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out the provisional 2006-2007 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
outturn. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
Note the provisional HRA outturn and balances position for 2006-2007 

 
REASON:   
 
To confirm the provisional financial position for the HRA as at 31 March 2007. 
 
 
SECTION 2 – REPORT 
 
1. The Council’s accounts for 2006-2007 have now been provisionally closed, 

subject to final adjustments and annual audit.  The provisional HRA outturn 
position indicates an overall underspend of £0.5m on the approved budget.  

 
2. The HRA reflects adjustments for the provisions of financial reporting standard 

FRS17, where the amount charged to services will show the current service 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 5 to 8

5



cost.  This replaces the cash contributions made by services to the Pension 
Fund and as a result service costs have been amended.  The adjustment 
increases staff costs for the HRA and is netted off elsewhere in the accounts.  

 
3. The 
[...]
ds identified  
• Resident consultation on progress 

16



Major Works

• Programme for 2007/08 identified Schools, 
Civic Centre, Social Service Sites 

• Surveys of various sites being undertaken 
jointly with Harrow staff

• Meetings with Stakeholders in progress for 
the large construction projects 

17



ANY QUESTIONS

18



 1

 
Cabinet/Committee: 
 

Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum 

Date of Circulation: 
 

24 July 2007 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT  
Garages 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Penny Furness-Smith 
Corporate Director (Adults and Housing) 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr. Camilla Bath - Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Exempt: 
 

No  

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY 
 
 
This reports sets out the current position on garages following changes to the 
repairs service and rent increases as at June 2007  
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 
SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
Garage Demand 
 
There are currently 112 people awaiting the allocation of garages. Garage 
demand remains healthy albeit within desirable garage areas.   Demand is set 
out below, by wards: 
 
Stanmore 17 
Pinner 20 
North Harrow 11 
Wealdstone Harrow Weald 34 
South Harrow 16 
Kenton 10 
Miscellaneous 4 
 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 19 to 22

19



 2

Garage Supply 
 
There are 1052 garages across the Borough of which 18.5% or 194 garages are 
currently void (empty). These garages are empty for a number of reasons: 
 
• Garages in need of substantial repairs 
• Garages require basic repairs 
• Garages are located in undesirable areas and are hard to let 
• Some garages are beyond affordability 
 
These are broken down as follows: 
 
Voids in repairs and ready for letting – 84 
Voids requiring repairs prior to letting – 104 
 
Activity to maximise income 
 
Repairs 
 
Provision within the day-to-day repairs’ budget has been made for repairs to 
garages. We expect, that over time, delays in getting repairs completed will be 
overcome once the KIER contract has been fully mobilised. Officers within the
[...]
ges, which fall into the hard to let category, will require constant advertising 
and consideration for potential development if necessary. 
 
Overall the effect of a poor response repairs service has had a major impact on 
the number of empty garages. There is the potential to reduce empty garages 
overall by at least 30% once repairs are completed.    
 
Performance 
 
Individual performance targets have been set for garages to be re-let with a view 
to achieving a 50% reduction in voids levels by the end of 2007/08. We are 
confident that this can be achieved as repair services are improved. 
 
 
SECTION 3 – FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There are no background papers to this report 
 
Contact:  William Manning, Resident Services Manager, 020 8424 1473  
 
Background Papers:  none 
 
 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Cabinet/Committee: 
 

Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative 
Forum 

Date of Circulation: 
 

24 July 2007 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – 
Housing Performance 2006-07 and Plans 
for 2007-08 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Penny Furness-Smith 
Corporate Director (Adults and Housing) 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr. Camilla Bath - Portfolio Holder for 
Housing 

Exempt: 
 

No 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY 
 
 
This report is in the form of a newsletter, which provides information how key 
services were delivered in 2006/07.   It also highlights initiatives and targets, 
which the housing service proposes delivering in 2007/08. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
SECTION 2 - REPORT 
Report is attached 
 
SECTION 3 – FURTHER INFORMATION 
None 
 
SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Contact:  Lorraine Dallas, Service Manager, 020 8424 1339 
 
Background Papers: various performance management reports 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 23 to 32

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item XX 

HOUSING PERFORMANCE 2006 – 07 AND PLANS FOR 2007 – 08 

VOIDS, ALLOCATIONS AND
[...]
folio Holder 
for Housing 

Exempt: 
 

No 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY 
 
This report is to provide information on the findings from the Tenants’ Satisfaction 
Survey conducted by Ipsos MORI in 2006. 
 
A summary of the finding is attached. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 
SECTION 2 – REPORT 
Background 
As part of the Communities and Local Government’s (CLG) 2006/07 wave of 
Best Value Performance Indicator (BVPI) surveys we commissioned Ipsos MORI 
to undertake a survey of tenants to assess levels of satisfaction. Ipsos MORI 
submitted the most favourable tender to the Association of London Government 
consortium to which Harrow belongs.  The survey follows on from a similar 
survey carried out in 2003/04 (reported to TLCF 1 July 2004). 
 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 33 to 42

33



  

The questionnaire followed the CLG and National Housing Federation (NHF) 
template.  In addition Harrow elected to ask some questions on estate services 
and caretaking.  These additional questions were asked in the survey carried out 
in 2003/04. 
 
Ipsos MORI sent a postal questionnaire to 1600 randomly selected tenants, in 
addition a booster sample of 500 questionnaires was sent out to areas of 
especially high proportions of BME residents to ensure a good representation 
among this group.  The postal survey was conducted between September and 
October 2006 and involved an initial mailout, as well as two reminder mailouts to 
maximise response rates.  
 
Overall a total of 711 completed and valid returns were received giving a 
response rate of 34% 
 
The principal objective of the survey is to provide Harrow Council with data that 
represents the views of tenants on key satisfaction measures.  Specifically the 
survey: 
 

• Establishes tenant satisfaction with housing services 
• Identifies areas for service improvement 
• Provides a basis for comparison with other authorities using consistent 

methodology. 
• Informs two key BVPIs used to assess housing services.  They are: 

 
− BV74 Sat
[...]
keeping them informed although one in ten 

rated them as very or fairly poor. 
• 83% of older tenants (those aged 65+) are more likely to report that they are satisfied with 

this measure. 
• 79% of tenants consider their landlord takes their views into account either a lot (30%) or a 

little (49%) 
• 32% of tenants have heard of the Tenant Participation Compact (TPC), of these 67% are 

satisfied with the locally agreed TPC. 
 
 
Repairs Service 

 
• 72% of tenants indicated they are satisfied with the way repairs and maintenance are dealt 

with, although almost 19% expressed dissatisfaction with the service 
• 80% of older tenants (those aged 65+) are particularly satisfied. 
• 73% of tenants had requested repairs in the last 12 months and the following chart details 

how they rated their last completed repair 

38



Thinking about your last completed repairs, how would you rate it in terms of ...

73

74

75

77

83

85

11

11

14

11

8

10

15

15

12

12

9

5

… time taken before work
started

… being told when the
workers would arrive

… overall quality of repair
work

… speed with which work
was completed

… keeping dirt and mess
to a minimum

… attitude of workers

fairly or very good neither fairly or very poor
 

 
 
Improving Services 
 
• Repairs and maintenance, the overall quality of the home and keeping tenants informed are 

the services most commonly identified as important 
• Taking tenants’ views into account, overall quality of your home and repairs and 

maintenance are the most commonly identified services in need of improvement 
• The 2003 survey produced the same priority areas 

 

Improving services - importance and need of improvement

80%

61%

48%

42%

37%

12%

74%

80%

69%

57%

81%

72%

repairs & maintenance

overall quality of your home

keeping tenants informed

value for money for your home

taking tenants' views into account

involving tenants in the
management of their housing

most important in need of some/muchimpr
[...]
der 1 year 1-2 years 3-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 year 21+ years

2006 2003
 

 
• 32% of respondents have been a council tenant for 21+ years and 25% between 11 – 20 

years 
• 12% have been a tenant for 2 years or less 
• The age profile of respondents in 2003 and 2006 is shown in the following chart 
 

Age of respondents

12%

33%

17%

39%

10%

30%

16%

45%

16-34 35-54 55-64 65+
2006 2003

 
 
 
• 27% of respondents are BME tenants.  This is similar to the last survey in 2003, although 

the breakdown of ethnic groups has changed 
 

Ethnicity of respondents

73%

2%

13%

11%

1%

76%

14%

2%

6%

1%

White

Mixed

Asian

Black

Other

2006 2003
 

 
 

41



• 48% of respondents are single person households 
• 13% are single parent families with children 
• 19% of households contained families or at least one child under 16 
• 44% of tenant households include someone aged 60 or over 
• 59% of respondents have a long-standing illness, disability or infirmity.  Of those over 84% 

consider this illness or disability to limit their activities in some way 
 
 

Q  Do you have any long-standing illness, disability or infirmity?
59% 41%54% 46%

yes no2006 2003

 
 
A copy of the full report can be obtained from: 
 
Christine Caton 
Project Manager Performance 
Adult Services and Housing  
Room 11, Civic 2 
Station Road 
Harrow 
HA1 2XF 
 
Telephone: 020 8424 7538 
Email: christine.caton@harrow.gov.uk 

42



  
Cabinet/Committee: 
 

Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative 
Forum 

Date of Circulation: 
 

24 July 2007 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – Housing Capital 
Programme 2007-2010 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Corporate Director (Adult & Housing) 
Penny Furness-Smith 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Camilla Bath, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing 

Exempt: 
 

No 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the Housing Capital Programme 2007-2010 in 
response to comments made at TLCF on the 26 March 2007. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 
SECTION 2 – REP
[...]
oadway Edgware Road A  
Craigweil Close Cannons Park B  
Craigweil Drive Cannons Park B  
Sandymount Avenue Cannons Park B  
Graham White House Kenmore Park C  
Hinkler Road Kenmore Park C  
Kenmore Road Kenmore Park C  
Kenton Road Kenmore Park C  
Paulhan Road Kenmore Park C  
Warneford Road Kenmore Park C  
Kenton Lane Kenton Lane (Belmont) E  
Wolverton Road Wolverton Road E  
Algar Close Cottesmore F  
Coppice Close Woodlands Drive F  
Haig Road Glebe  F  
Kenilworth House Wolverton Road F  
Little Common Little Common F  
Newbolt Road Woodlands F  
Rainsford Close Anmer F  
Rowan Close Woodlands Drive F  
Sitwell Grove Woodlands Drive F  
Woodlands Drive Woodlands Drive F  
Bancroft Road Headstone (GLC) G  
Belmont Lodge Belmont Lodge G  
Carmelite Road Headstone (GLC) G  
Harrow Weald Park Harrow Weald Park G  
Dobbin Close Belmont Circle H  
Goddard Court Belmont Circle H  
Astall Close Wealdstone House J  
Baslow Close Wealdstone House J  
The Green Way Wealdstone Village J  
The Meadow Way Wealdstone Village J  
The Middle Way Wealdstone Village J  
Thomas Hewlett House Greenford Road Railway M  
Apsley Close Kingsfield N  
Canterbury Road North Harrow N  
Pinner Road Miscellaneous N  
Bancroft Gardens Headstone (GLC) P  
Long Elmes Headstone (GLC) P  
Secker Crescent Headstone (GLC) P  
Theobold Crescent Headstone (GLC) P  
Doncaster Gardens Northolt Park S  
Gaylor Road Northolt Park S  
28 Stuart Avenue Eastcote Lane T  
Cornel House Eastcote Lane T  

130



 

 87 

Eastcote Lane Brookside T  
Kings Road Eastcote Lane T  
Rayners Lane Rayners Lane T  
Stiven Crescent Eastcote Lane T  
Crossway Pinner Pinner Hill X  
Hazeldene Drive Pinner Green X  
Pinner Hill Road Pinner Hill Road X  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

131



 

Blank Page  

132


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn 2006-07
	9 Kier
	10 Garages
	11 Housing Performance 2006-07 and Plans for 2007-08
	Newsletter

	12 Tenants™ Satisfaction Survey
	Tenants Satisfactio

Minutes of the meeting


ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE VOL. 3 ACTLCF 20

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS'
CONSULTATIVE FORUM

24 JULY 2007

Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath

Councillors: * Don Billson
* Bob Currie

* David Gawn (1)

* Denotes Member present
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member

Tenants' and Leaseholders' RepresentativesTenants' and Leaseholders' Representatives

Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance:

Antoney’s Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Berridge Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations (HFTRA)
Weald Village Community Association
Woodlands Community Association

In total 16 Tenants/Representatives attended.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL

PART II - MINUTES

72. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed
Reserve Member:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Phillip O’Dell Councillor David Gawn

73. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note that the following interest was declared:

(i) Councillor Bob Currie declared a personal interest in that he regularly attended
meetings of Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association and
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association. Accordingly, he would
remain in the room during the discussion and decision-making for all items.

74. Arrangement of Agenda:

RESOLVED: That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, the following item be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the
special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:-

Agenda item Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency

16. Housing Strategy and
Housing Revenue Account
(HRA) Business Plan

This verbal report of the Head of Housing gave
the Forum an update on the Housing Strategy
and Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
Business Plan, which was submitted to Cabinet
on 19 July 2007. The verbal report was
accepted as it was considered a matter arising
from the Special Meeting of the Forum held on
the 31 May 2007. The Forum agreed by a
majority vote to consider the verbal report.

(2) all items be considered with the press and public present;



ACTLCF 21 VOL. 3 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE

(3) the late item Housing Strategy and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business
Plan be considered before agenda item 8 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn
2006-07;

(4) agenda item 12 – Tenants’ Satisfaction Survey be considered before agenda item
11 – Housing Performance 2006/07 and Plans for 2007/08.

75. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That (1) the minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2007 and
26 March 2007 be taken as read and signed as correct records;

(2) the minutes of the Special meeting held on the 31 May 2007 be deferred until
printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume.

76. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of
the Constitution).

77. Petitions:
In accordance with Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14
(Part 4E of the Constitution), the Forum received a petition from Eastcote Lane and
Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association relating to alleged anti-social
behaviour on Eastcote Lane. The petition contained 16 signatures.

RESOLVED: That the petition be noted and referred to the Head of Housing.

78. Deputations:

RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of
the Constitution).

79. Housing Strategy and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan:
The Head of Housing provided a verbal update on the Housing Strategy, which was
submitted to Cabinet on 19 July 2007. The Head of Housing explained that the
Government Office for London (GOL) had been sent draft versions of the Strategy and
had given positive feedback. Residents were thanked for their input into the Strategy.

An officer gave a presentation on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan
and distributed copies of the HRA Business Plan Action Plan at the meeting. The
officer asked residents for their feedback on the action plan before it was submitted to
the GOL.

One Member commented that he was concerned that the deadline for achieving Value
for Money in Environmental Services was April 2009.

RESOLVED: That the above be noted.

80. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn 2006-07:
An officer presented a report of the Corporate Director (Finance), which set out the
provisional 2006-2007 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn. It was advised that
the cost to maintain estates had been just over £16 million and that this was close to
what had been allocated in the original budget for 2006-07. It was also advised that by
the end of the financial year 2006/07, the HRA had been left with a total balance of
over £5.7 million. This money would be prioritised to maintain housing estates in
Harrow to a high standard.

The Forum was informed that the report was intended to give residents an insight into
how their rent was spent. A member of the Forum thanked the officer for the clarity of
the presentation of the report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

81. Kier:
The Forum received a presentation from the Interim Head of Property about Kier, the
company responsible for the repairs and maintenance of Harrow Council properties.
The Forum was also introduced to representatives from Kier who were present at the
meeting.



ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE VOL. 3 ACTLCF 22

A representative from Kier explained that:

• there were 26 directly employed craft operatives qualified in trades such as
plumbing;

• all operatives were required to carry ID cards;

• residents could book repairs via a freephone number and emergency visits
were available;

• Health and Safety was an important aspect when delivering their services as
robust procedures were in place;

• there were two resident liaison officers: one officer for the Decent Homes
Programme and one officer for repairs and maintenance;

• details of the resident liaison officers would be sent to secretaries of all
Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations;

• customer satisfaction with Kier services would be monitored closely.

One Member queried whether he could be assured that work would continue to be
done through the summer months, at the time when schools were usually maintained.
An officer confirmed that an external painting programme would be procured with other
contracts in order to ensure this. Another Member of the Forum asked officers to
ensure that Kier literature was accessible to those with learning disabilities.

RESOLVED: That the above be noted.

82. Garages:
An officer presented an information report of the Corporate Director (Adults and
Housing), which set out the position on garages following changes to the repairs
service and rent increases as at June 2007.

A resident queried whether the Housing Service planned to build housing in areas
where garages were to be knocked down. One resident commented that she had had
to give up her garage as she could not afford the cost and she had had to pay VAT.
The Head of Housing explained that this was due to the fact that legislatively, the
Housing Service were required to charge VAT to those who were not Council tenants.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

83. Tenants’ Satisfaction Survey:
An officer introduced a report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing) which
provided information on the findings from the Tenants’ Satisfaction Survey conducted
by Ipsos MORI in 2006.

The officer explained that the survey provided useful information on tenants’ priorities.
It had been discovered through the survey that the main priorities were the repairs
service and the overall quality of the home. The quality of the caretaking service had
also been assessed by the survey.

In response to a question from a resident, it was confirmed that the Government
required the Housing Service to send the survey out to 1,500 tenants, and that the
Housing Service had in fact sent it to 2,100 tenants.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

84. Housing Performance 2006-07 and Plans for 2007-08:
The Forum received a report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing), which
provided information on how key housing services were delivered in 2006/07 in the
form of a newsletter. The report also highlighted initiatives and targets which the
Housing Service proposed to deliver in 2007/08.

The Head of Housing explained that during 2006/07, the Housing Service had collected
97% of rent due to it, making Harrow one of the highest performing councils in London
for rent collection. Residents were encouraged to talk to the Housing Service to
resolve any problems they had regarding the payment of rent. During the year
2006/07, the Housing Service had received a positive response from residents
regarding the Housing Service’s publication ‘Homing in’.



ACTLCF 23 VOL. 3 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE

In response to a question by a resident, an officer confirmed that no more alterations to
the tenancy agreement were planned.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

85. Housing Capital Programme 2007-2010:
The Forum considered a report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing), which
provided an update on the Housing Capital Programme 2007-2010 in response to
comments made at the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum on 26 March 2007.

In response to concerns raised by a Member, it was agreed that officers meet
Members outside of the Forum to discuss further amendments to the Housing Capital
Programme 2007-2010.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

86. Date of Next Meeting:

RESOLVED: To note that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on 29 October
2007.

87. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:
In accordance with the Advisory and Consultative Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E of the
Constitution) it was:

RESOLVED: At (1) 10:00 pm to continue until 10.20 pm

(2) 10:18 pm to continue until 10.33 pm.

(Note: The meeting having commenced at 7.31 pm, closed at 10.28 pm)

(Signed) COUNCILLOR CAMILLA BATH
Chairman


